

No. 22-1074

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the California Court of Appeal  
Third Appellate District*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION (“CBIA”) AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS (“NAHB”) IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

David P. Lanferman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas J. Dennington  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*California Building Industry  
Association and National  
Association of Home Builders*  
455 Market Street, Suite 1870  
San Francisco, California 94105  
650-263-7900  
dlanferman@rutan.com  
ddennington@rutan.com

June 5, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	9
A. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE CLARITY WHETHER <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> APPLY CONSISTENTLY TO ALL DEVELOPMENT FEES AND EXACTIONS OR WHETHER THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS FOR EXEMPTING “LEGISLATIVELY-ESTABLISHED” FEES FROM THOSE REQUIREMENTS. ...	9
B. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE IF THERE IS ANY VALID BASIS UNDER THE CONSTITUTION, OR UNDER LAND USE LAW, FOR A DISTINCTION BETWEEN DEVELOPMENT FEES IMPOSED “LEGISLATIVELY” AND THOSE IMPOSED “ADMINISTRATIVELY” FOR <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> PURPOSES.....	13

	<b>Page</b>
1. This Court’s decisions have not distinguished “legislative” fees from fees and exactions generally. ....	13
2. There is no constitutional or practical basis for attempting to distinguish between fees that are “legislatively-established” and other fees. ....	16
C. EXEMPTING “LEGISLATIVE” FEES FROM <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> ELIMINATES OPPORTUNITIES FOR MEANINGFUL STATE COURT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF SUCH FEES AND EXACTIONS. ....	20
D. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC POLICY AND EQUITY CONCERNS. ....	21
E. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE <i>SHEETZ’S</i> SPLIT WITH RECENT CASES HOLDING THAT <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> APPLY UNIFORMLY TO ALL DEVELOPMENT FEES AND EXACTIONS. ....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20, 27
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016) .....	26
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heritage at Pompano Housing Partners, L.P.</i> <i>v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , No. 20-61530-CIV-SMITH/VALLE, 2021 WL 8875658 (Dec. 15, 2021 S.D. Fla.) .....	15
<i>Horne v. Dep’t. Of Agric.</i> , 376 U.S. 351 (2015) .....	14
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville</i> <i>&amp; Davidson County</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (4th Cir. 2023).....	7, 11, 12, 27
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	10, 27
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , __ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 17-cv-03638-RS, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022).....	27
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021) .....	27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	10
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , __ U.S. ___, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 220 (May 25, 2023) .....	28
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	14
<b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>Arnel Dev. Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 620 P.3d 565 (Cal.1980) .....	16, 19
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 362 P.3d 792 (Cal. 2015) .....	4

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n. v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015) .....	16
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. Governing Bd.</i> , 206 Cal.App.3d 212 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) .....	13, 17
<i>Lynch v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> , 396 P.3d 1085 (Cal. 2017) .....	21
<i>O'Loane v. O'Rourke</i> , 231 Cal.App.2d 774 (Cal. Ct. App. 1965).....	17
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) .....	11
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 84 Cal.App.5th 394 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. County of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022) .....	27
<i>Fassett v. City of Brookfield</i> 975 N.W.2d 300 (Wis. Ct. App. 2022) .....	27

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. regulation 37.6.....	1
--------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

## Supreme Court Rules

rule 33.1 .....	1
rule 34 .....	1
rule 37 .....	1
rule 37.2 .....	1

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

## California Code of Civil Procedure

section 1094.5 .....	21
----------------------	----

## California Government Code

section 65589.5(a) .....	24
--------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**Altshuler & Gomez-Ibanez, *Regulation for*

*Revenue: The Political Economy of  
Land Use Exactions*, Brookings Institute/  
Lincoln Institute of Land Policy (1993) .....

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy (1993) .....	23
---	----

Baker, “*Much ado about Nollan/Dolan:*

*The Comparative Nature of the  
Legislative/Adjudicative Distinction  
in Exactions*” 42 URBAN LAWYER 171 (2010) .....

42 URBAN LAWYER 171 (2010) .....	26
----------------------------------	----

CALIFORNIA LAND USE PRACTICE, Cal. Cont. Educ. of the Bar, Chapter 18, <i>Exactions: Dedications and Development Impact Fees</i> (2022) .....	17
“ <i>California's High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences</i> ,” LEGISLATIVE ANALYST'S OFFICE (March 2015).....	23
Fred P. Bosselman, “ <i>Dolan Works</i> ,” in TAKING SIDES ON TAKINGS ISSUES: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PERSPECTIVES, (Thomas E. Roberts, ed., 2002).....	7
Goodin, “ <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard and the Distinction Between Administrative and Legislative Exactions: “A Distinction Without a Constitutional Difference”</i> 28 HAWAII L. REV. 139 (2005).....	26
Haskins, “ <i>Closing the Dolan Deal: Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> ” 38 URBAN LAWYER 487 (2006) .....	26
<i>Impact Fees and Housing Affordability - A Guidebook for Practitioners</i> , U.S. HUD (June 2008) .....	22
Inna Reznik, “ <i>The Distinction Between Legislative &amp; Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> ,” 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242, 257 (2000).....	15



*It All Adds Up The Cost of Housing Development Fees in Seven California Cities,*  
TERNER CENTER FOR HOUSING INNOVATION  
AT UC BERKELEY (March 2018) ..... 10, 11

*Residential Impact Fees in California,*  
TERNER CENTER FOR HOUSING INNOVATION  
AT UC BERKELEY (August 2019)..... 23, 24

Timothy M. Mulvaney, *The State of Exactions,*  
61 WM. & MARY L. REV. 169 (2019)..... 6

Vicki Been, “*Impact Fees and Housing Affordability,*” *Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research,*  
Volume 8, Number 1 (2005) ..... 22
